Notice of Availability of Final Record of Decision for LHAAP-47 Environmental Site Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant, Karnack, Texas

The United States Army (U.S. Army) announces a Record of Decision (ROD) document for an environmental site at Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant. The ROD, which documents the selected remedy for the site, has been signed by the U.S. Army and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and has the concurrence of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality as follows:

ROD signed July 19, 2022

LHAAP-47, Plant 3 Area, Solid Rocket Motor Fuel Production, Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant, Karnack, Texas; Selected Remedy: excavation and disposal of perchlorate-contaminated soil; in-situ thermal desorption, enhanced in-situ bioremediation in target areas, biobarriers near the leading edges of the northern and southern perchlorate and volatile organic compound plumes, and monitored natural attenuation of groundwater; and, land use controls to prevent use of groundwater other than testing and monitoring.

Copies of the signed ROD are available for public review at the Marshall Public Library, 300 S. Alamo, Marshall, Texas, 75670, Monday, Tuesday, Thursday (9:30 AM – 7:30 PM) Wednesday and Friday (9:30 AM – 5:30 PM), Saturday (9:30 AM – 3:30 PM) and on the Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant website at http://www.longhornaap.com/LHAAP-47.

For information regarding this site, contact Dr. Rose M. Zeiler, Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant, 1311 East Cadron Gap, Conway, Arkansas, 72032; phone number 571-403-3232; e-mail rose.m.zeiler.ctr@army.mil.

The Responsiveness Summary from the Final ROD for LHAAP-47 is provided here. The Responsiveness Summary provides a formal record of the public's comments that were considered in the decision to select the preferred alternative, and the mechanism for the U.S. Army to respond to public comments.